
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022. 
 

3 - 8 

5  GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT - UPDATE 
STUDY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

9 - 96 

6  INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN - PART 1: BASELINE 
INFRASTRUCTURE CAPACITY REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

97 - 172 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor J G Simmons (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor D Harrison 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Councillor R Ashman (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor K Merrie MBE (Portfolio Holder) 



88 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Councillors J G Simmons, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, R L Morris, N Smith, J Geary (Substitute 
for Councillor J Legrys) and R Johnson (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby)  

 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Ms N Swan, Mrs C Hammond, Ms R Haynes, Ms J Althorpe 
and Mr K Bassett,  
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby, J Bridges, J Legrys and A C Saffell. 
 
Councillors J Geary, R Johnson and A Woodman acted as substitutes. 
 

12 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 “Local Plan Review: 
Response to Consultation – Employment Policies” as a Director of the Springboard 
Centre. 

 
Councillor R Johnson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 “Local Plan Substantive 
Review – Development Strategy” as Chair of Hugglescote and Donington Le Heath Parish 
Council. 
 

13 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 

 
14 MINUTES 

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

15 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report, and pointed 
out key differences in the various housing options. It was noted that opportunities to 
extend existing settlements had become more limited therefore a new settlement would 
need to be a key part of the future strategy . 
 
It was observed that whilst there is no single right approach, there had to be an 
appropriate strategy in place. 
 
Officers invited member questions. 
 
Councillor R Morris thanked officers for an excellent update and enquired whether this 
strategy would be subject to any external examinations by the inspectorate. Officers 

3

Agenda Item 4



89 
 

Chairman’s initials 

replied that at this stage it would be an internal document but noted that whatever strategy 
was employed, it would have to go before a Planning Inspector at a future date. 
 
A member asked whether there was a particular point in the strategy which could be 
construed as a weakness, and officers responded that there currently was not, however 
should things change, information may be received which suggested the need to take a 
different approach. 
 
Councillor R Johnson enquired whether neighbourhood plans would be protected and 
informed the meeting that the existing Hugglescote Neighbourhood Plan was currently 
under review. Officers advised that plans already in place would continue to hold weight, 
but once the new Local Plan was in place then there would be a need for Neighbourhood 
Plan groups to look at whether a review was necessary.  He suggested that there was a 
need for an ongoing dialogue in order that there would be as few gaps as possible. 
 
Councillor R Morris queried whether Breedon Neighbourhood Plan, which was currently a 
work in progress, would be too late and officers responded that the Local Plan was 
unlikely to be adopted until 2024, therefore it would be impossible to comment at this 
stage whether the neighbourhood plan would need a review. 
 
Officers outlined potential options for the authority’s employment land strategy and 
recapped the main options. 
 
Councillor J Geary asked officers how much of the unit space is currently unused or 
unoccupied and officers advised that as a district, the vacancy rate was below ‘normal’ 
averages. The meeting was informed that a certain amount of vacancy was positive as 
this allowed for movement and growth; but too little and this was not possible. 
 
Councillor N Smith noted that it would be good if the council attempted to provide facilities 
for people visiting small businesses in order to attract people to visit from outside the 
district. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) Option 7b providing the basis for the Housing Development Strategy of the Local 

Plan Review be agreed and 
(ii) (ii) Option 2a providing the basis for the Employment Development Strategy of the 

Local Plan Review be agreed. 
 

16 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION - EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report drawing attention to the fact 
that in current policy Ec2(2) there had been debate over the terms ‘need’ and ‘demand’ 
and noting that in future, it had been decided to use the word ‘requirement.’ 
 
It was noted that the report covered an overview of the consultation responses which 
overall were in favour of retaining Policy Ec2 (2) in some form and the need to maintain 
the preferred policy but to make this more stringent. 
 
Members congratulated officers on a thorough report and stated that having a vision for 
employment development outside of primary employment areas would be positive. A 
member asked whether the authority should specify what type of business should be 
permitted in order that, for example, there would be minimal disruption to residents from 
industrial noise or heavy transport. Officers acknowledged that there could not be a 

4



90 
 

Chairman’s initials 

‘blanket ban’ on certain uses however stated that more specific amenity considerations 
would be added into the policy. 
 
Members asked whom had been consulted in the consideration of start-up workspace and 
officers replied that the consultation which had been referred to was carried out between 
January and March 2022 and had included parishes, public, landowners and developers. 
It was confirmed that the consultation had been advertised to public in the press, social 
media, parishes and through Neighbourhood Plan groups. 
 
Councillor J Geary informed the meeting that the Springboard Centre had a waiting list for 
specific units and asked officers if the Centre had been considered as existing provision. 
Officers responded that it had been considered in the preparation of the evidence base 
and affirmed that there would be demand for this type of facility. 
 
Councillor J Geary stated that he felt there was a need for more smaller industrial units 
but that few were available. Officers agreed to contact the authority’s Economic 
Development Team in order that the Springboard Centre can engage in a dialogue with 
them regarding the need for this type of provision. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i. The policy set out in appendix b for future public consultation as a replacement for 
adopted local plan policy ec2(2) be agreed. 

ii. The policy approach for start-up premises set out at paragraph 4.16 of this report 
for future public consultation be agreed. 

iii. The policy approach for local employment plans set out at paragraph 5.11 of this 
report be agreed. 

 

17 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report, and brought 
members up to date with the new evidence finalised by external consultants. 
 
An update had been undertaken to the Area of Separation study in view of the completion  
of the new leisure centre which was located within the Area of Separation between 
Coalville, Whitwick and Thringstone and whether it would change any conclusions. The 
study had recommended some minor changes, but continued to provide justification for 
the Area of Separation.  
 
In addition, a Green and Blue Infrastructure Study had been undertaken which identified 
the opportunities for enhancing existing provision. Some of these improvements could be 
done as part of new developments, but there could also be other means to achieve 
improvements outside of the planning system.  
 
Officers noted that two pieces of work were still in progress, these being an new 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and also an update to the Gypsy and Traveller Needs 
Assessment, both of which would be brought to the committee when they had been 
completed. 
 
It was acknowledged that there was a lack of provision for traveller sites in the district and 
a member enquired when there would be a date set to receive a report detailing potential 
sites. Officers responded that the update needed assessment and that the report would 
hopefully be completed by the end of 2022 or early in 2023 when gaps had been finalised. 
It was noted that there was a particular difficulty in terms of identifying sites but that a lot 
of work had been done towards achieving this. 

5



91 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
A member informed the meeting that he believed the siting of the new leisure centre was 
to replace a golf course with an alternative form of leisure and that as such, this would not 
lead to any further building on this area of land. Officers responded that from a planning 
policy point of view in determining the planning application for the new leisure centre that 
the area of separation policy was relevant and had been taken in to account. found to be 
so. The new study was intended to provide updated evidence now that the leisure centre 
was built and had concluded that part of the new leisure centre site was adjudged to 
making a less important contribution to the Area of Separation than it was previously.  
 
It was confirmed that the old leisure centre is outside the area of separation, so any 
building or redevelopment on this site would not compromise this. 
 
Councillor R Morris enquired whether sustainable urban drainage would need an 
enhanced requirement as it would be significant in terms of preventing flooding and to 
help the environment. Officers responded that while this was not a current priority, it would 
be something to be considered in due course. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The outcome from the Area of Separation update report be noted. 
ii) The outcome from the Green and Blue Infrastructure Study be noted. 
iii) Progress on the preparation of an Infrastructure Delivery Plan and Gypsy and 

Traveller Needs Assessment be noted. 
 

18 SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SUBMISSION (REGULATION 16) 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report, informing members that 
following consultation, an examiner would be appointed to consider any representations 
made to the current consultation. 
 
Members had no questions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed response to the submission draft of the Swannington 
Neighbourhood Plan in Appendix A be agreed. 

2.  The consultation period for the Swannington Neighbourhood Plan be noted. 
3.  Following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the Strategic Director of 

Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning will determine whether 
the conditions have been met for the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to 
referendum be noted. 

4.  Following the referendum and if time does not allow for a report to this Committee, 
the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
will determine whether the Neighbourhood Plan should be ‘made’ be noted. 

 

19 DRAFT AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report and 
confirmed that at this stage, officers would only be seeking approval to for consultation. 
 

6



92 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Members noted that this was a good report of which they were fully supportive, and 
confirmed that it would be a positive step to put consideration of serious pollutants to the 
fore. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document be approved for public 
consultation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.22 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Title of Report 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 
ACCOMODATION ASSESSMENT (NOVEMBER 2022) 

Presented by Joanne Althorpe 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework (DCLG, 2021) 
 
Planning Policy for 
Travelling Sites (DCLG, 
2015) 
 
Leicester and Leicestershire 
Gypsy, Traveller and 
Travelling Showpeople 
Accommodation 
Assessment (ORS, 2017) 
 
Smith v The Secretary of 
State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities 
[2022] EWCA Civ 1391  
 
Local Plan Advisory 
Committee (14 March 2018) 
  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 
is met by existing budgets which are reviewed as part of the 
annual budget setting process. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The government’s Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (2015) 
requires authorities to undertake an assessment of the need for 
gypsy and traveller sites in their area and to set pitch targets for 
Gypsies and Travellers and plot targets for Travelling 
Showpeople.  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing implications associated with the Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Assessment.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To present the findings of Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment (GTAA, November 2022) which forms part of the 
Council’s evidence base on the need for gypsy and traveller 
accommodation in the district between 2022 and 2040. To 
consider the implications of the GTAA for the Local Plan Review.  
 

Recommendations THAT MEMBERS NOTE: 
 

(I) THE FINDINGS OF THE 2022 GYPSY AND 
TRAVELLER ACCOMODATION ASSESSMENT, 
PREPARED BY OPINION RESEARCH SERVICES 
(ORS), WHICH WILL BE CAPABLE OF BEING A 
M
[...]
NT%20Local%20Plan%20Advisory%20Committee%20Report.pdf


 

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
(II) THE NEXT STEPS AS SET OUT AT SECTION 4 OF 

THIS REPORT  
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Local planning authorities are required to plan for the needs of gypsy and travellers. 

Paragraph 62 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2021) stipulates that the 
needs of travellers should be assessed and reflected in planning policies.  Footnote 27 of 
the NPPF confirms that the government’s Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS, 2015) 
sets out how travellers’ housing needs should be assessed for those who meet the 
definition of gypsies and travellers/travelling showpeople contained at Annex 1 of the 
PPTS.  Unlike the previous iteration of the PPTS, the definition now excludes those who 
have permanently ceased travelling. 
 

1.2 Gypsies and travellers are defined at Annex 1 in the 2015 PPTS as: 
  
“Persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or origin, including such persons who 
on grounds only of their own or their family’s or dependants’ educational or health needs or 
old age have ceased to travel temporarily…”   
 

1.3 Travelling showpeople are defined at Annex 1 in the 2015 PPTS as: 
 
“Members of a group organised for the purposes of holding fairs, circuses or shows 
(whether or not travelling together as such). This includes such persons who on the 
grounds of their own or their family’s or dependants’ more localised pattern of trading, 
educational or health needs or old age have ceased to travel temporarily…” 
 

1.4 Where reference is made to ‘the PPTS definition’ in this committee report, it means that at 
as set out at paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 above. 

 
1.5 The PPTS sets out several policies with implications for local plan making, including the 

requirements for: 
 

 A robust evidence base to establish accommodation needs (Policy A) 

 Pitch and plot targets which address the likely permanent and transit site 

accommodation need
[...]
olicy 
officers previously worked towards meeting the above need in a Gypsy and Traveller Site 
Allocations DPD.  Officers presented a draft DPD to the 14 March 2018 Local Plan 
Advisory Committee, which identified three potential sites: a) to meet the need for six gypsy 
and traveller pitches; b) 20 travelling showpeople plots and c) a transit site for 12 pitches.  
Members ultimately decided that more work was required to find suitable sites and that the 
District’s need for traveller sites should be dealt with in the Local Plan Review rather than a 
separate DPD. 

 
1.10 In order to be sound, the Local Plan Review needs to be supported by relevant and up-to-

date evidence (NPPF, paragraph 31).  Given that the 2017 GTAA is now five years old, an 
update to the evidence base was required.  In 2021, North West Leicestershire and Blaby 
District Councils instructed Opinion Research Services (ORS) to update the GTAA for their 
respective authorities (ORS completed the 2017 GTAA).  The final report was received in 
November 2022 and is included as Appendix A to this committee report.  The purpose of 
this report is to present the GTAA to members and to consider its implications for the Local 
Plan. 

 
1.11 It should also be noted that since the Local Plan Advisory Committee in March 2018, 

officers have continued their search for and assessment of potential traveller sites.  
Primarily, the focus has been on transit provision, given that a) there were sufficient sites to 
meet the need for gypsy and traveller pitches in the District and b) transit provision had 
been identified as a priority for Leicestershire with the greatest need in the north west of the 
county.   

 
2. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMODATION ASSESSMENT 2022 

 
2.1 The GTAA sets out the District’s needs for permanent gypsy and traveller pitches and 

travelling showpeople plots over the 2022-2040 period (corresponding with the end date of 
the Local Plan).  The fieldwork for the study was completed 
[...]
7 onwards, a ‘new household formation rate’ has been applied which results in a 
need for 12 pitches.   
 

2.9 In addition, ORS has estimated that there is a potential further need for one to two pitches 
from undetermined households who may meet the PPTS definition. 

 
2.10 Whilst not a requirement to include in a GTAA, there is a need for six pitches for 

households that did not meet the planning definition. This is made up of four households on 
unauthorised developments and two from new household formation.  The implication of this 
need is set out in relation to the Lisa Smith Court of Appeal judgement at paragraph 2.17 of 
this report. 

 
 The need for travelling showpeople accommodation 
 

2.11 The GTAA identifies a need for 25 travelling showpeople plots, broken down into the 
following trajectory:   
 
 

Years 
0-5 6-10 11-15 16-19 

Total 
2022-26 2027-31 2032-36 2036-40 

Need 
(pitches) 

27 4 5 3 39 

12



 

 

 
2.12 The majority of the need (18 plots) is expressed as current need, i.e. it is required in the 

next five years (2022-2027).  This requirement for 18 plots is made up from: 
 

 13 concealed or doubled-up households or single adults; and 

 Five teenagers in need of a plot of their own  
 

2.13 From 2027 onwards, a ‘new household formation rate’ has been applied which results in a 
need for seven plots over the period up to 2040. 
 

2.14  In addition, ORS has estimated that there is a potential further need for up to one plot from 
undetermined households who may meet the PPTS definition. 

 
The need for transit accommodation 
 

2.15 The GTAA concludes that the findings of the 2017 GTAA with regards to the need for transit 
provision still stand (see paragraph 1.8 above). 
  

2.16 However, the GTAA also recommends that a Leicestershire-wide review of unauthorised 
encampments should be completed in order to establish whether there is a need for 
investment in any transit provision or emergency stopping places, potential locations to 
provide transit provision or whether a managed approach (i.e. negotiated stopping) is 
preferable.  

 
Smith v The Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

 
2.17 This legal challenge relates to a dismissed planning appeal at Aylesbury Gardens, Newton 

Road, Swepstone (APP/G2435/W/17/3174630). The claimants identify as gypsies but do 
not meet the PPTS definition because they have had to permanently cease travelling for 
health reasons.  The appeal Inspector concluded that no member of the family met the 
definition of gypsies and travellers set out at Annex 1 of the PPTS (2015) and as a result, 
they did not benefit from the more permissive planning policies which would have applied if 
they had.  This decision has been challenged through the courts, with the claimants arguing 
that the PPTS is discriminatory against travellers who are settled and who no longer travel 
for work.  The Court of Appeal upheld the appeal, quashed the Inspector’s decision and 
ruled that the appeal should be redetermined by the Secretary of State.  It is understood 
that the government is considering a legal challenge to this decision through the Supreme 
Court. 
 

2.18 Since the judgement was issued, ORS has advised that: 
 

 The judgement relates to the specifics of the Smith case and does not mean that 
the definition at Annex 1 of the PPTS is unlawful; 

 The North West Leicestershire GTAA considers the needs of all travellers (i.e. those 
who do and do not meet the planning definition) so can respond to any future 
changes to the planning definition without needing to be updated; and 

 There may be implications for how the needs of PPTS/non PPTS travellers are 
dealt with in Local Plan policies. 

 
2.19 As confirmed at paragraph 2.10 above, the GTAA identifies a need for six pitches for 

households that do not meet the PPTS planning definition. 
 
 
 

Years 
0-5 6-10 11-15 16-19 

Total 
2022-26 2027-31 2032-36 2036-40 

Need (plots) 18 2 3 2 25
[...]
) was published in 2017. The GTAA recommended that, based on a combination of 

a review of the outcomes of previous GTAA, Traveller Caravan Count Data and local intelligence 

 
16 The 80 encampments occurred as follows: 2019 = 40; 2020 = 20; 2021 = 20. 65



Opinion Research Services | North West Leicestershire – Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment | November 2022 

 
 

 

Page 50 

from the Leicester & Leicestershire Multi Agency Traveller Unit (MATU) and other stakeholders, 

there was a need for a minimum of 36 caravan spaces (or managed equivalent) spread over 2-3 

sites in Leicestershire (excluding Leicester City). This was founded on a conclusion that levels of 

unauthorised encampments were sustained based on current and historic data; a recalculation 

of caravan spaces requirements from the 2013 GTAA; and evidence that over 90% of recorded 

encampments in the area between 2009 and 2016 comprised 12 or less caravans.  

7.50 The 2017 GTAA also recommended that a review should be completed of potential sites that 

could be deliverable in the short-term. The data suggested that the need is greatest in the north 

west of Leicestershire and that transit provision should be prioritised in this location. It is 

understood that work to identify potential provision of a transit site in North West Leicestershire 

is underway but has not yet been completed. 

7.51 The 2022 GTAA has reviewed the need for transit provision and has reviewed more up-to-date 

information that has been provided since the 2017 GTAA was completed. It has concluded that 

the outcomes of the recommendations made in 2017 still stand. 

7.52 It is also recommended that a review of the evidence base relating to unauthorised encampments 

should be completed on a Leicestershire-wide basis. This will establish whether there is a need 

for investment in any transit provision or emergency stopping places, potential locations to 

provide transit provision, or whether a managed ap
[...]
tentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 
PLAN  
 

Presented by Ian Nelson  
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager  
 

Background Papers  
Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
Part 1: Baseline 
Infrastructure Capacity 
Report (attached at 
Appendix A of this report) 
 
Report to Local Plan 
Committee – 12 July 2022  
 
Report to Local Plan 
Committee – 27 September 
2022 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (Parts 1 and 2) is met 
from existing budgets. The financial implications of infrastructure 
provision will be considered as part of reports to future meetings 
of this committee. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal implications considered in the preparation of this report 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To outline for Members the findings from Part 1 of the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan  

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTES THE FINDINGS 
FROM PART 1 OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 This report outlines for members the findings from Part 1 of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

which has been commissioned to support the review of the Local Plan    
 
2.0 CONTEXT  
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local planning authorities to 

prepare a robust and evidence-based Local Plan which seeks to deliver sustainable 
development. As part of the statutory requirement to produce a Local Plan, national policy 
places a particular emphasis on local planning authorities to plan for the delivery of various 
forms of infrastructure required to support future growth. 

 
2.2 An Infrastructure Delivery plan (IDP)

Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Simmons (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Legrys and N Smith  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mr S James, Ms R Haynes, Mrs R Wallace and Ms J Althorpe 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bridges, J Hoult, R Morris and A C Saffell. 
 
Councillors A Woodman and J Clarke acted as substitutes for Councillors J Bridges and R 
Morris respectively.  
 

21 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

22 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

23 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT - UPDATE STUDY 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report, and outlined the findings of the 
assessment which had been prepared by external consultants. Officers clarified that the 
assessment did not seek to identify potential sites but to identify the future requirement 
and need. The definitions used by the government in Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 
(PPTS) were also highlighted to members. 
 
The need for accommodation was set out and it was noted that the majority of the need 
would be required in the next 5 years (the “current” need). Officers outlined the Smith 
Case, which had recently been taken to the Court of Appeal and which found that there 
had been discrimination against travellers who were settled. 
 
This prompted a member to ask whether the Government would be required to produce a 
new definition for travellers who have stopped travelling, however officers advised at this 
stage there would be no need for the Government to do so and nor was there any 
indication that they would. 
 
A member enquired whether the revised Local Plan would be required to identify potential 
sites or if it would only indicate that the Council needed to find sites. Officers responded 
that there would be further investigation into whether the need could be accommodated by 
extending existing sites, and whilst it would be helpful to include proposed extension to 



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

existing sites in the Local Plan, identified sites may not be agreeable to the gypsy and 
traveller communities which they would be intended to serve. It was noted that whatever 
the Council would include in the Local Plan it would include a criteria based policy to 
assess any sites that come forward as planning applications. 
 
A member asked if this authority would be required to identify or supply a transit site. 
Officers advised that it would be unlikely for the Local Plan to fail on the basis of not 
identifying transit sites, however in order to be pro active the Council had already looked 
at potentially identifying a transit site and acknowledged that there would be a strategy 
needed to show that an appropriate site had been considered and sought. 
 
Members expressed concern at the current lack of transit accommodation within the 
district, citing worries that should an incursion occur, there would be no suitable site for 
the police to move travellers on to and asked whether the Council would need to identify a 
transit site for inclusion in the Local Plan. Officers responded that having a transit site 
would strengthen the Council’s position and this could be done either by inclusion in the 
Local Plan or by a separate planning application, and noted that a planning application 
could be dealt with more quickly. 
 
A member asked how the difference between those who had temporarily or permanently 
stopped travelling was ascertained and officers replied that this would be dependent on 
the facts of each individual case. For example should a member of the community declare 
they were no longer travelling they would then not meet the definition. 
 
A member asked officers to quantify the number of potential sites which may be available 
and officers advised that round 500 sites had been looked at, with three or four 
considered suitable, however that this would require further scrutiny. 
 
Officers informed the meeting that there is only a need for a site in Leicestershire so the 
onus would not directly be on NWLDC to identify a site. A member asked that if the 
Council did find a suitable site to allocate as transit accommodation whether the other 
districts in the county would be entitled to move any communities who have committed an 
incursion onto the site under the control of NWLDC. Officers confirmed that this would be 
the case. 
 
Members requested a change to the wording of the recommendations to include that “this 
Council look to include provision of a transit site as a matter of urgency” and officers 
agreed that the request would be accommodated.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The findings of the 2022 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment, 
prepared by Opinion Research Services (ORS), which will be capable of being a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications be noted. 

2.The next steps as set out in section 4 of this report, and that this Council look to 
include provision of a transit site as a matter of urgency, be noted.  

 
 

25 INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN - PART 1: BASELINE INFRASTRUCTURE 
CAPACITY REPORT 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report and 
highlighted that this would be a key part of the Local Plan which must be supported by 
evidence and new infrastructure. 
 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was noted that the authority had agreed a number of new dwellings in order to 
accommodate Leicester’s unmet need and that the need for infrastructure would be 
greater as the amount of development would be greater. 
 
Officers informed the meeting that several new primary schools, secondary schools and 
additional healthcare provision would be required and that electricity supply would be a 
challenge. 
 
Members suggested that things such as wildlife corridors, active cycle and walkways and 
bus services should be considered. 
 
A member asked whether the Council could pre-empt the requirements on matters such 
as highways. Officers advised that this would be something which could be revisited 
following the next phase of the study. The meeting was informed that following 
consideration of preferred sites, the authority would commission transport modelling. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The findings from Part 1 of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
Following on from this item, the committee’s attention was drawn to a copy of a letter 
which had been circulated by the Secretary of State which set out the Government’s 
thinking on the Planning and Levelling Up Bill that was going through Parliament and 
other possible changes to the planning system . 
 
A member asked what the impact of this would be on the Local Plan and was advised that 
at present, officers would be unable to say until further details had been provided. It was 
noted that the abolition of the Duty to Cooperate was discussed in this document. 
 
A member requested that this document be circulated to all members of the Council and 
officers agreed that this would be done. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

 


